

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

No. 11-7086

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LINDSAY HUTHNANCE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
(The Honorable Royce C. Lamberth, Chief Judge)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE LINDSAY HUTHNANCE**

---

Arthur B. Spitzer  
Frederick V. Mulhauser  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 457-0800

John Moustakas  
Jeffrey D. Skinner  
Andrew S. Hudson  
Goodwin Procter LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 346-4000  
jmoustakas@goodwinprocter.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    The Events as Testified to by Plaintiff and Corroborated by Neutral Eyewitnesses .....	3
B.    The PD-163 .....	8
1.    The Contents of the Report .....	8
2.    The Completeness of the PD-163 .....	10
3.    The PD-163 Did Not Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish Probable Cause to Arrest Plaintiff.....	11
C.    Defendants’ Trial Testimony .....	12
1.    Defendants’ Testimony Beyond the PD-163 .....	12
2.    Defendants’ Testimony Contradicting the PD-163 .....	12
D.    Defendants’ Improper Testimony Concerning the Dispatcher’s Report and the Curative Jury Instruction.....	15
E.    The “Missing Witness” Jury Instruction .....	20
F.    The Disorderly Conduct Jury Instruction.....	21
G.    The Jury Verdict.....	23
H.    The Order on Defendants’ Post-Trial Motions .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25

ARGUMENT .....	27
I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS RELATING TO THE DISPATCHER’S REPORT ARE MERITLESS.....	27
A. The Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding the Report .....	27
B. The Instruction Concerning Defendants’ Testimony About the Report Was Correct .....	30
1. The Instruction Was Given to Remedy the Defendants’ Repeatedly Eliciting Hearsay Testimony, Including in Violation of Court Order.....	30
2. The Curative Instruction Was Within the Court’s Broad Discretion, and Defendants Have Waived Any Contrary Argument .....	31
3. The “Missing Evidence” Cases Cited by Defendants Are Inapposite .....	34
C. Any Supposed Error Was Harmless in Any Event, as the District Court Found.....	35
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE DISORDERLY CONDUCT INSTRUCTION IS MERITLESS .....	40
A. The Disorderly Conduct Instruction Was Correct .....	40
1. The Instruction Correctly Described the Elements of Disorderly Conduct Under Subsection (3).....	42
2. The Court Correctly Did Not Instruct the Jury Under Any Other Subsections of the Statute .....	44
B. Even if the Disorderly Conduct Instruction Had Been Erroneous, Any Supposed Error Was Harmless .....	46
C. The Supposed Error Did Not Affect Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim and Would Not Alter the Judgment.....	48

III. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT FOR BIFURCATION IN THE  
EVENT OF A RETRIAL IS MOOT AND MERITLESS .....49

CONCLUSION .....50

STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Athridge v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Bastilla v. Village of Cahokia</i> , No. 3:06-cv-0150, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1939 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2010) .....	50
* <i>Czekalski v. Lahood</i> , 589 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	25, 35
<i>e360 Insight, Inc. v. Spamhaus Project</i> , 658 F.3d 637 (7th. Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Ecclesiastes 9:10-11-12, Inc. v. LMC Holding Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	24
<i>In re Bayside Prison Litig.</i> , 157 F. App'x 545 (3d Cir.2005) .....	50
* <i>In re T.L.</i> , 996 A.2d 805 (D.C. 2010) .....	23, 41, 42, 43
<i>In re W.H.L.</i> , 743 A.2d 1226 (D.C. 2000) .....	44, 45
<i>Marcum v. Scioto County</i> , No. 1:10-cv-0790, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93042 (S.D. Ohio July 5, 2012) .....	50
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , No. 2:98-cv-9313, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32189 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2005) .....	50

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Martinez v. District of Columbia</i> , 987 A.2d 1199 (D.C. 2010) .....	23, 41, 44, 45, 46
<i>McWhorter v. City of Birmingham</i> , 906 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Murthy v. Vilsack</i> , 609 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>*Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 850 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>People v. Albert</i> , 611 N.E.2d 567 (Ill. App. 2d Dist. 1993) .....	44
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 286 A.D.2d 623 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	31
<i>Polk v. Maryland</i> , 835 A.2d 575 (Md. 2003) .....	44
<i>Rainey v. Am. Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 1998) (Oberdorfer, J.) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 892 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	31
<i>Rosa v. Town of East Hartford</i> , No. 3:00-cv-1367, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5302 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2005) .....	50
<i>Santana v. City of Denver</i> , 488 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Shepherd v. District of Columbia</i> , 929 A.2d 417 (D.C. 2007) .....	45
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	35
<i>*Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 258 S.W.3d 117 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Ashton</i> , 555 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cumberland</i> , 262 A.2d 341 (D.C. 1970).....	46
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 306 F. App’x 776 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 596 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Sistrunk</i> , 622 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
* <i>United States v. Tse</i> , 375 F.3d 148 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25, 31
<i>Warren v. Dart</i> , No. 1:09-cv-3512, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70792 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2012).....	50
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:09-CV-0501 (RLW), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5680 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2012).....	46
<i>Wynn v. United States</i> , 397 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	34
<i>Zhi Chen v. District of Columbia</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011).....	35

### **STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	35
D.C. Code § 22-1321 .....	22
Subsection (1) .....	44-46
Subsection (3) .....	42-44

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(c)(1).....	34
-------------------------------	----



Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(1)(A) ..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 ..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 103 ..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2) ..... 36

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 1002 ..... 31
